

Misc. Appeal No.51 of 2025
Present: Sri Abhijit Som, Chief Judge (WB01127)
Order No.8, dated 15.05.2026:

Ld. Advocate for the appellant is present.

An application is filed on behalf of the appellant praying for dismissal of the instant appeal setting aside the order impugned, passed by the Ld. Estate Officer.

It is submitted by the appellant that by a letter dated 17.02.2026 he deposited a sum of Rs.2,17,100/- through Cheque no(s).059636 and 065016 to the respondent authority. Accordingly, it is prayed that the appeal may be dismissed.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the appellant.

Having considered the application, it is found that the same is supported by an affidavit and it is endorsed with 'no objection'. There is nothing remains in this matter to decide as the appellant made the aforesaid payment to the respondent. So, there is no legal impediment in dismissing the appeal.

Hence, it is

Ordered

that the appeal be and the same is dismissed for non-prosecution.

The interim order, if any, is vacated.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-

Chief Judge,

Sd/-(Abhijit Som)

Chief Judge,
City Civil Court, Calcutta.